

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	No. 16-259C
v.)	(Judge Sweeney)
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

THE UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

CHARLES E. CANTER
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
SERENA M. ORLOFF
L. MISHA PREHEIM
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Risk Corridors Are Not Presently Due 1

 A. The Tucker Act’s Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Extends Only to Claims
 for Presently Due Money Damages..... 1

 B. Risk Corridors Payments Are Not Presently Due 3

 C. HHS’s Three-Year Payment Framework Must Be Upheld..... 4

 1. Chevron Deference Applies..... 5

 2. The Three-Year Framework Is Reasonable and Gives Effect to Both
 Section 1342 and the Spending Laws..... 9

 3. Health Republic Cannot Demonstrate that Full Risk Corridors Payments
 Are Presently Due..... 11

II. Under the Three-Year Framework, Health Republic’s Claims are Not Ripe..... 14

III. Health Republic’s Claims for Non-Monetary and Special Relief Must Be
Dismissed 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Annuity Transfers, Ltd. v. United States,
 86 Fed. Cl. 173 (2009) 1, 2, 4, 11

Bowles v. Russell,
 551 U.S. 205 (2007) 13

Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 5, 7

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 5

City of Los Angeles v. Adams,
 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 10

Cobell v. Norton,
 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 10

Eden Isle Marina, Inc. v. United States,
 113 Fed. Cl. 372 (2013) 12

Fisher v. United States,
 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... 2

Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.,
 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 12

House v. United States,
 99 Fed. Cl. 342 (2011) 3

In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.,
 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 10, 11

Johnson v. United States,
 105 Fed. Cl. 85 (2012) 1

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) 5, 6

Lummi Tribe of Lummi Reservation v. United States,
 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011) 2

Manufactured Hous. Inst. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
 467 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 7

<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	11
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 119 Fed. Cl. 717 (2015)	2, 3
<i>Reizenstein v. Shinseki</i> , 583 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc)	13
<i>Tippett v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 171 (2011)	3
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	1, 2, 4
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	4
<i>W.E. Partners II, LLC v. United States</i> , 119 Fed. Cl. 684 (2015)	14
<i>Wheatland Tube Co. v. United States</i> , 495 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 214 Ct. Cl. 744 (1977)	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	1
37 U.S.C. § 204	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115	12
42 U.S.C. § 18062	<i>passim</i>
<u>Regulations</u>	
42 C.F.R. § 423.336	12
45 C.F.R. § 153.510	<i>passim</i>

Federal Register

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016,
80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015) 3, 7

Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment,
76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011) 8

Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment,
77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012) 8

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond,
79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014) 3

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014,
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013) 6

Miscellaneous

Cong. Rec. Vol. 160, No. 151—Book II, H9838 (Dec. 11, 2014) 9

Senate Report 114-74, Calendar No. 137 (June 25, 2015) 9
